LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

Sixty-first Legislature

Second Regular Session - 2012

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 48

BY EDUCATION COMMITTEE

| • | 1 A | CONCURRENT RESOLUTION | V |
|---|-----|-----------------------|---|

STATING FINDINGS OF THE LEGISLATURE AND CONGRATULATING MEMBERS OF THE IDAHO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION ON THEIR ORGANIZATION'S 120TH ANNIVERSARY.

Be It Resolved by the Legislature of the State of Idaho:

WHEREAS, the Idaho Education Association (IEA) was founded 120 years ago, on March 3, 1892; and

WHEREAS, the IEA has long been the principal organization championing universal, tuition-free, quality public education for Idaho's children; and WHEREAS, the Idaho Education Association consistently works for high student and teacher standards and innovation in the classroom; and

WHEREAS, the IEA has been the foremost voice for adequate, stable and equitable funding for Idaho's public schools; and

WHEREAS, educators are often the first to notice when a child needs help and members of the Idaho Education Association have given nearly a million dollars in assistance to their neediest students through their donations to the IEA Children's Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the members of the Second Regular Session of the Sixty-first Idaho Legislature, the House of Representatives and the Senate concurring therein, that members of the Idaho Education Association be congratulated on their organization's 120th anniversary and their service to the teaching profession and to the children of Idaho.